

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

TRP(C) No. 297 of 2023

Dimple Jain

...

Petitioner

Mr. M.R. Patra, Advocate

-versus-

Bikash Jain

...

Opposite Party

**CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

ORDER(ORAL)

25.09.2023

**TRP(C) No. 297 of 2023 and I.A. No.
314 of 2023**

Order No.

- 01.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr. M.R.Patra, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is the wife of O.P., who has filed a petition in C.P. No.46 of 2023 in the Court of learned Judge, Family Court, Bhawanipatna, Kalahandi U/S.27 of the Special Marriage Act, 1954 for dissolution of marriage and the petitioner being a dependant lady staying at Titilagarh, cannot travel to Bhawanipatna to attend the Court proceeding, especially when she was alleged for adultery and there is rancor and hostility between the parties.

3. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstance, issue notice against O.P. in the TRP(C) as well as in the I.A. by Registered Post /Speed Post with A.D. making it returnable by the next date. Requisites for issuance of notice against O.P. shall be filed within three working days. Accept one set of process fee.

4. List this matter on 16th October, 2023.

5. As an interim measure, the learned Judge, Family Court, Bhawanipatna, Kalahandi shall not proceed ex-parte against the petitioner till the next date i.e. 16th October, 2023.

6. Issue urgent certified copy of the order as per Rules.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge

S. Sasmal

