



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

TRP(C) No.297 of 2023

Dimple Jain

.... ***Petitioner***
Mr. T. K. Sahu, Advocate

-versus-

Bikash Jain

.... ***Opposite Party***
Mr.A.K. Panda, Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

11.07.2025

Order No.
03.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
3. Mr. Panda, learned Counsel for the Opposite Party submits, as per the instruction received from the Opposite Party-Husband, pursuant to FIR lodged by him vide P.S. Case No.77 dated 18.06.2023, the same has been registered as G.R. Case in the file of J.M.F.C., Bisamcuttack, wherein charge sheet has been submitted by the Investigating Officer. Accordingly, he prays for time to take instruction and file affidavit to the said effect.
4. The matter be listed in the week commencing from 28th July, 2025.
5. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE